4. Komati fire relates to insurance proceeds accounted for in the current and prior year in respect of the fire damage at our
Komatipoort sugar warehouse;

5. Impairments relate to net impairments processed in the current and prior period. The current year amount relates to the
impairment recognised on the Group’s national office building right-of-use asset and the prior year relates to the CGU impairment
recognised in our Sugar business.

6. The profit arising from the disposal of the Vector Logistics segment.

The earnings and headline earnings impact of the underlying adjustments in the table above differs from EBITDA mainly due to
the impact of taxation.

For a detailed reconciliation of profit for the period to headline earnings for both the current and prior year, refer to pages 27
and 28 of this announcement.

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

22RCL FOODS LIMITED SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 2024 June 2023

Unadjusted
June
2024 Rainbow1 Adjustments

Pro Forma
June
2024

Unadjusted
June
2023

Adjustments
June
2023

Pro Forma
June
2023

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 458 851 1 978 489 19 3792 6 456 719 5 944 523 5 944 523
Right of use asset 254 596 94 716 5 2292 354 541 404 680 404 680
Investment property 14 219 1802 14 399
Intangible assets 1 553 993 27 488 4452 1 581 926 1 621 858 1 621 858
Investment in joint ventures 227 398 227 398 211 240 211 240
Investment in associates 1 004 391 1 004 391 942 333 942 333
Deferred income tax asset 16 910 52 808 (6 813)2 62 905 42 288 42 288
Loans receivable 12 000 12 000 12 000 12 000
Trade and other receivables 6 279 6 279
Investment in financial asset 114 196 114 196 149 936 149 936
Goodwill 1 931 236 19 315 1 950 551 1 950 551 1 950 551

9 579 850 2 187 035 18 420 11 785 305 11 279 409 11 279 409
Current assets
Inventories 2 940 930 1 042 604 3 983 534 3 722 105 3 722 105
Biological assets 389 881 929 712 1 319 593 1 317 386 1 317 386
Trade and other receivables 2 977 117 2 466 888 (3 093)3 5 440 912 2 157 318 (2 381 671)7 4 538 989
Derivative financial instruments 9 119 10 881 20 000 28 144 28 144
Tax receivable 14 761 14 761
Loan receivable 2 435 2 435 59 233 59 233
Loan receivable from RCL FOODS Treasury 463 828 (463 828)4

Cash and cash equivalents 1 093 497 48 438 1 141 935 224 373 224 373

7 412 979 4 962 351 (466 921) 11 908 409 7 523 320 (2 381 671) 9 904 991

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 6 701 458 (7 149 386) 448 500 572 6 498 631 2 381 671 4 116 960

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

23RCL FOODS LIMITED SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

June 2024 June 2023

Unadjusted
June
2024 Rainbow1 Adjustments

Pro Forma
June
2024

Unadjusted
June
2023

Adjustments
June
2023

Pro Forma
June
2023

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Total assets 23 694 287 23 694 287 25 301 360 25 301 360

EQUITY
Capital and reserves 13 441 041 13 441 041 11 721 305 11 721 305
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 3 277 3 277
Interest-bearing liabilities 116 262 116 262 371 066 371 066
Lease liabilities 391 313 45 527 436 840 436 134 436 134
Deferred income tax liabilities 789 368 275 671 6 9135 1 071 952 1 006 332 1 006 332
Retirement benefit obligations 27 383 18 486 45 869 65 974 65 974
Share Option Liability 27 357 (27 357)5

Trade and other payables 34 669 89 688 124 357 10 858 10 858

1 242 733 572 991 (20 444) 1 795 280 1 893 641 1 893 641
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 058 626 2 265 090 (72 497)6 6 251 219 4 594 257 (195 684)7 4 789 941
Deferred income 4 445 4 445 2 211 2 211
Interest-bearing liabilities 1 711 748 140 639 1 852 387 1 963 037 1 963 037
Lease liabilities 93 264 57 166 150 430 160 255 160 255
Derivative financial instruments 2 245 47 386 49 631 3 670 3 670
Current income tax liabilities 111 775 2 236 114 011 100 894 100 894
Bank overdraft 35 844 35 844 865 000 865 000

5 982 103 2 548 361 (72 497) 8 457 967 7 689 324 (195 684) 7 885 008

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 3 028 409 (3 121 352) 92 943 3 997 091 195 684 3 801 407

Total liabilities 10 253 245 10 253 245 13 580 056 13 580 056

Total equity and liabilities 23 694 286 23 694 286 25 301 361 25 301 361

1 Reinstatement of Rainbow’s SOFP at 30 June 2024, resulting in disclosure of their assets (R7, 149 million) and liabilities (R3, 121 million) by individual line item. Rainbow’s equity equals R4, 028 million at 30 June 2024.
2 The impact of classifying Rainbow as held for sale and as a result halting depreciation from date of classification and related deferred tax impact.
3 Elimination of intergroup trade and other receivables balances included in Rainbow’s trade and other receivables balance reinstated, currently eliminated in the assets of disposal group held for sale line in the IFRS SOFP